»

SATURDAY

Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adminstrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Bodycare Tolletries Limited

Company number

02188629

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Manchester 3659 of 2008
(full name of court)
¥We (a)
Willam Kenneth Dawson lan Brown
Deloitte & Touche LLP Deloitte and Touche LLP
PO Box 500 1 City Square
2 Hardman Street Leeds
Manchester LL.S1 2AL
M60 2AT

attach a copy of our proposals In respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 7 November 2008

Signed

Dated

[

Joint Administrator

3| 2008

Contact Details’

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but f
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there I1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give

will be visible to researchers of the

1shhie raenrd

A29

*AK1E94N9”
453

08/11/2008

COMPANIES HOUSE

Wilham Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street
Manchester

M60 2AT

DX Number DX 14324 - Manchester 1 DX Exchange

Exchange

Tel 0161 455 8745

e

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




BODYCARE TOILETRIES LIMITED Court No. 3659 of 2008
- IN ADMINISTRATION (the “Company”)

ADMINISTATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

7 November 2008

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising creditors pursuant to the Insolvency Act
1986. The report is private and confidential and may not be rehied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever,

William Kenneth Dawson and Ian Brown
Joint Administrators of the Company

¢/o Deloitte & Touche LLP

2 Hardman Street

Manchester

M60 2AT




CONTENTS Page
1. BACKGROUND 2

2. THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPLICATION FOR THE
ADMINISTRATION ORDERS 3

3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE BUSINESS HAVE
BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED

AND FINANCED IF THE PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED 5
4, DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS 7
5. ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES 10
6. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 11
7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 13
APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2. Directors’ Statements of Affairs

3. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

4, Proof of debt forms

5. Forms 2.21B




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“Act”

“Rules”

“the Admnistrators”
“Delostte”
“EBITDA”

“Hamsard”
“Venture”, “‘the Bank”

“Group”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
William Kenneth Dawson and Ian Brown
Deloitte & Touche LLP

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation
amortisation
Hamsard 3137 Limited

Venture Finance PLC

Bodycare Group BV and 1ts Subsidiaries

and




1.2.

1.3.

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report 15 prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the purpose
of the Administration

As there are msufficient funds for a distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Company,
other than by virtue of the prescribed part as per Section 176A (2)(a) of the Act (see Section
3 5 4), and 1n accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1, the Adminstrators will not
be convening a creditors’ meeting unless required to so  In the event no request (in the
prescribed manner) 1s recerved within 12 days of 1ssue of this statement, the proposals wiil be
deemed approved

Statutory Information

Statutory nformation on the Company, including details of Director, Company Secretary and
Bankers 1s provided at Appendix 1

Overview of the Business

The business was established in 1987 and was ongnally located in Burnley, Lancashire The
Company was re-located to Preston n 1990 and was subsequently acquired by Norit BV 1n
1994

A Management Buy-Out took place 2001 and the Dutch and English sides of the Group were
tasked with working together to gan synergies and reduce costs In 2005, the business was
restructured and 1t 2006 1t was refinanced New facilities were funded by Venture who
provided a Confidential Invoice Discounting facility, a stock facility and plant & machinery
funding In September 2008, the share capital of the Company was acquired from the Group
by Hamsard 3137 Limited

The business operated from one manufacturing and warehousing facility in Ribbleton, near
Preston 1n Lancashire The business mainly serves major supermarkets across the UK and
manufactures of own label toiletries and related products It had 147 employees at the time of
the Administrators” appointment




2.1.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPLICATION
FOR THE ADMINISTRATION ORDERS

Events prior to Administration

The Company had been loss making n recent times and 1ts trading results since 2006 are
summansed below

£000 Management Management Statutory

Accounts Accounts Accounts

{unaudited) (unaudited) (audited)

7 Months to 30 Y/e 31 Dec Y/e 31 Dec

July 2008 2007 2006

Tumover 12,250 23,334 19,901
Direct Costs (9,923) (18,737) (14,998)

Gross Profit 2,143 4,597 4,903
Overheads (3,007) (4,991) (5,360)
LBIT (427) (393) (458)
Interest (111) (272) (85)
LBT (791) (665) (542)

——————————

As set out in the table above, the business was loss making and, n the 7 months to J uly 2008,
made a loss before tax of £791k

During the 7 months to July 2008, management developed a turnaround plan, and this plan
was 1n the early stages of implementation The key components of the plan were to reduce
head count and property rental costs

To realise this plan, management required significant investment 1n order to provide the
working capital the business needed to continue trade and allow continued production
Therefore, alongside the tumaround plan, management were working towards an MBO 1n
order to separate the Company from the Dutch group and provide the required capital
ijection  Private equity investors were approached and interest in backing the MBO
progressed To this end, the share capital of the Company was acquired by Hamsard 3137
Limited 1n September 2008 in preparation for the MBO However, a number of obstacles to
the transaction became apparent and this strategy was unable to progress to completion

Whilst management were working towards the MBO, the business was sull loss makmg No
further support was forthcoming from the Dutch parent to fund the losses before the benefits
of the turnaround plan could be delivered

As trading progressed the business faced a tightening tm 1ts working capatal, which increased
the funding requirement, as a number of suppliers requested that goods were paid on a pro-
forma basis The Director concluded that the Management Buy Out was not possible and that

3



2.2.

2.3,

24,

the business could not be traded 1n its current posiion He therefore invited Venture, as the
qualifying floating charge holder, to appoint Administrators

Details of the Appointment of Administrators

William Kenneth Dawson and lan Brown, both partners of Deloitte & Touche LLP, c/o 2
Hardman Street, Manchester, M60 2AT, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company
by the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry with effect
from 2 October 2008, following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by
the Qualifying Floating Charge Holder of the Company, Venture

For the purposes of paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act the Admumstrators confirm that
they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them, jomntly or
severally

Purpose of the Administrations

From 15 September 2003, the Enterprise Act 2002 replaced the previous four purposes of
administration with one overarching purpose, split into a three part single purpose

1 To rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a restructuring which
keeps the legal entity intact)

2 If the first purpose is not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would
clearly be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Admimstrators must
perform their functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors
than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the company This
would normally be by a sale of the business and assets as a going concemn

3 If neither of the first two parts of the purpose 1s reasonably practicable, the
Administrators must perform his functions with the objective of realising property
n order to make a distribution to secured and/or preferential creditors

The Company had significant secured and unsecured creditor habilities, and therefore a
restructuning of these creditors would have been required to meet the first objective It was
apparent that there was nsufficient ascnibed value by third parties in order to affect a
restructuring of the Company’s debt, and the Administrators concluded that the first option
was not posstble to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administration was to achieve a better result for creditors
than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation of the Company The purpose of
the Administration has been achieved through a sale of the busmess and assets of the
Company as discussed 1n Section 3 2

Investigations

The Admunistrators are continuing their investigations to understand the causes of the failure
of the Company for the purpose of reporting on the conduct of ali the directors for the past
three years’ trading



3.1.

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE BUSINESS
HAVE BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL
CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE
PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

Introduction

In considenng the acceptance of the appowntment as Admumstrators, the Administrators
needed to be satisfied that a sale of the business could not be better achieved elsewhere

It was concluded that 1t would not be possible to trade the business profitably within the
constraints of an Administration process, pnmarnly due to the mix of raw matenals stock held
by the Company Any trading period would require funding to enable to purchase of key
components to facilitate continued production In addition, continued production would have
required the support of the Company’s customer base, and there were significant uncertainties
as to whether this would be forthcoming If support was not forthcoming, production would
cease while the Administrators sought to complete a sale of the business and assets In
addition, 1t was likely that in a trading administration scenano there would be sigmificant
ransom costs relating to both production components, due to the bespoke nature of the
components, and haulage

Given the powerful customer base of the Company, the risk of a break in production, and the
likely resulting deterioration 1n service levels, there would have been a significant nsk of the
loss of a key customer This would likely cause significant harm to the value of the business
and the eventual return to secured and unsecured creditors

Asset values are usually best preserved 1n a gomng concern situation and, 1f production had
ceased due to the matters noted above, the value of the vanous assets are likely to have
deteriorated The main assets of the Company were the debtors, stock and plant and
machinery, and this value would be likely to have been imparired 1f a trade and asset sale was
sought Consideration of the above meant that trading the Company 1n Administration whilst
a purchaser for the business was sought was not a viable strategy

Management remained interested in buying the business and assets, but this was dependent on
theiwr pnvate equity funder remaining interested in an acquisition of the business and assets
from insolvency rather than by acquinng the share capital of the Company Following a
period of negotiation, the mterested party was able to secure equity funding and was able to
make a funded offer for the business as a going concern

The best course of action to maximse value for all creditors of the Company (being Venture,
the preferential and trade creditors) was a pre-packaged sale of the businesses to Hamsard
This action would preserve the business, maintain employment for the employees, maintain a
continuity of trading and supply for the customer base and give suppliers a continued supply
chain should they choose to supply the acquinng business

It was envisaged that the transaction would take place via the sale of the business and assets
as a going concern immedately after the appomntment of the Admimstrators It was not
intended to carry out a peniod of marketing post appointment as there would be a number of
significant potential pitfalls to delivening continued trading and supply to the customer base
therefore jeopardising the value of the Company




3.2,

3.3.

34.

Sale Process

A private equity backed Management Buy-Out offer had been in place previously However,
obstacles to this process were encountered and, after sigmificant effort, it was concluded that
these would not be overcome The inability to overcome these obstacles, and complete a
solvent transaction and restructuring, precipitated the appointment of the Joint Administrators,
as detailed above

The fully funded offer backing the management team was presented to the Adminustrators and
this offer represented sigmficantly higher value than the anticipated result of a wind-down
scenarto of the Company.

On 2 October 2008, after the appomtment of Adminstrators, the sale of the business and
assets to Hamsard 3137 Lunited was concluded by the Administrators

The detailed terms of the sale and purchase agreement are confidential We can confirm,
however, that the sum of £2 35m 1n consideration for the plant and equipment, intellectual
property, trade debts, stock and fixture and fittings of the Company was received — see
Appendix 3

Assets Excluded from the Sale

Stock subject to valid retention of title claims and all leased/third party equipment was
excluded from the sale and purchase agreement Should you have any queries in respect of
this, please contact Hamsard directly on 01772 662400, who will be able to address your

enquiry
Post Appointment Strategy

Immediately following the appointment of the Admunistrators on 2 October 2008, members of
the Admunistrators’ staff gave bnefings to advise employees of the Admumnstrators’
appointment Staff were briefed with regards to the Administration and informed that a sale
of the business and assets had been completed to Hamsard The staff were informed that their
employment had been transferred under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations (“TUPE”) and referred to the relevant contact from Hamsard

The Admimstrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditor claims and have handled
creditor quenes as they have arisen which include telephone calls and correspondence

The Admimstrators’ legal advisors adwvised 1n respect of all legal issues arising on the sale of
business and assets, and have since been assisting the Admumstrators with post appomntment
matters The Admunistrators’ staff will continue to liaise with Hamsard to progress any
unresolved 1ssues or future matters that may arise

The Admrmistrators’ staff are in the process of investigating any possible value vesting 1n the
residual intercompany balances held in the Company books It 1s understood that the Dutch
trading company has entered insolvency, whist the Hungarian company contmues to trade
As such, the Administrators are reviewing the possible recovery of any intercompany funds




4.1.

4.2,

DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

A Statement of Affairs has been submutted by the Directors of the Companies, as at 20
October 2008, which 1s attached at Appendix 2 There are a number of different classes of
creditors within the Company These include

Secured Creditors Venture 1s a secured creditor having been granted a debenture
confernng fixed and floating charges over the assets of certain companies 1n respect of
therr lending This prionty 1s subject to payments to preferential creditors (see below) and
unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part (see section 4 3) Further details of the
Company’s security 1s set out inSsection 4.2

Preferential Creditors These relate to employee habilities for arrears of wages, holiday
pay and certain pension contributions and are paid 1n priority to unsecured creditors out of
net floating charge realisations

Unsecured creditors. They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and receive any
surplus available from net realisations (after payment of the preferential creditors) 1s made
under the Prescribed Part

The Administrators have not included the names and addresses and debts of all the creditors in
view of the fact that the information runs to many pages and 1t would not be cost effective to
1ssue  However, copies of this information may be sent to creditors on request, either by post
or by e-mail

Secured creditors

The Company’s debt to Venture at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, and as
set out 1n the Statement of Affairs, can be summansed as follows,

Facility Amount

£fm
Invoice Discountng 1328
Stock Facility 0 341
P&M Facility 0180
Overlend 1 0240
Overlend 2 0129
Total 2.218

The Company was refinanced mm May 2006 with the previous lenders being replaced by the
Bank The lending was secured by a debenture which provided for fixed and floating
charging over the assets of the Company




4.3.

4.4.

4.5,

4.6.

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Admunistrators must make a Prescribed Part of
the Company’s net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property 1s
the amount of the Company’s property which would, but for thus section, be available for the
holders of floating charges created by the Company

The value of the prescribed part cannot exceed £600,000 per company It 1s not envisaged
that the prescribed part for the Company will exceed the maximum amount of £600,000 as
illustrated below

At the date of this report the level of the prescribed part is estimated to be circa £66,000,
based on estimated net property from floating charge realisations in the Company of
£315,000

As a distnibution under Section 176A(2){a) of the Act is intended, the Admnistrators ask
creditors of the Company to submut proofs of their amounts outstanding, using the form
attached at Appendix 4 The form should be completed and returned for the attention of
Heather Bamforth at Deloitte & Touche LLP, PO Box 500, 2 Hardman Street, Manchester,
M60 2AT

For the Company in Administration, 1t may be necessary to make an application to court to
disapply the Prescribed Part under Section 176A(5) where the cost of making a Prescribed
Part distnibution 1s deemed to be disproportionate to the benefits This will be reviewed by the
Admunistrators 1n due course

Preferential Claims

We do not anticipate any sigmficant preferential claims 1n the Admumstration of the
Company If any such claims were to arise, they would reduce the amount available to the
unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part

Unsecured Claims

After making distnbutions to secured creditors from floating charge realisations, the
Administrators do not expect that there will be funds available for distribution to unsecured
creditors of the Company, other than by virtue of a prescribed part distnbution which 1s
detailed above

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs — see Appendix 2

The Director has stated the following
¢ The net book values have been taken from the Company records on appointment,

s The estimated to realise values are based on the Director’s understanding of the
consideration achieved by the Administrators for the sale of the trade, business and assets
of the Company on 20 October 2008, and

8



¢ The figures do not take into account any unsatisfied HP liabihities

There were also a number of inter-company debts between the vanous companies
director has assumed any inter-company balances are wrrecoverable

The




5.1.

ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ fees

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section
176 A(2)(a) of the Act, therefore, fixing of Admimstrators’ remuneration will be approved 1n
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules, which 1s outlined as follows

. Where the Administrators have made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) the
Admunistrators' remuneration may be fixed by approval of

* each secured creditor, or

. if the Admunistrators intend to make a distnbution to preferential creditors,
with the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferential creditors
who respond to an invitation to consider approval

The Admumstrators will be writing to secured and preferential creditors to agree the basis of
their remuneration 1n respect of fixed and floating charge realisations

In lne with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outlined above there is no

requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution 1n respect of Administrators’
remuneration

10



6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ reporting

As part of their statutory duties, the Adminsstrators will consider the conduct of the directors
and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director 1n relation to their management of
the affairs of the Company and the causes of failure and will submut a confidential report to
the Insolvency Service

As part of their mnvestigations the Admimstrators will consider, among other matters, the
following

L statutory comphancc 1SSUESs,
. musfeasance or breach of duty, and
) antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Admimstrators should write to
the Administrators at the address given on the front of this report

Connected Party Transactions

In accordance with the guidance given in Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 13, details
of the Company’s transactions with connected parties mn the penod are provided below

Date Details of transaction Sales/ | Name of Connection
(Purchases) | counterparty
(£m)

2 Qct 2008 Sale of the assets of the 2 35 | Hamsard 3137 John Carrington,
Company, to 1nclude Limited director of the
stock, debtors, plant & Company, is also a
machinery and fixtures director of Hamsard
and firtings 3137 Limted

Exit Routes from Administration

Under the Enterpnise Act 2002, all admimstrations automatically come to an end after one
year, unless an extension 1s granted by the Court or with consent of the creditors

Otherwise and unless 1t i1s proposed that a company n admimstration should be placed n
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, the appomntment of Admimstrators ceases on the following

. an application to Court (in the event of a Court appointment),

° fihing a notice m Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the
purpose of Admimnistration has been sufficiently achueved; or

11




6.4.

. in the event that the company has no property the Admunistrator may notify the
Registrar of Companies to that effect at which tume the appomtment of the
Administrator ceases and three months following that date the company 1s deemed to
be dissolved

The exit route chosen 1n relation to the Company will largely depend on the circumstances of
each Admimstration

The exit provisions contained in Schedule B! of the Insolvency Act 1986 provide an informal
and cost effective way for the appointments to cease and reference 1s made to this in the
Administrators’ proposals

For the purposes of paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the Insoivency Act 1986, the
Administrators shall each be discharged from liability upon the secured and preferential

creditors of the Company making a resolution to such effect

The Administrators will continue to review these matters and will report on this further in the
s1x monthly progress reports to creditors

EC Regulations
As stated 1n the appointment documentation 1n relation to the Companies Council Regulation

(EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined 1n Article 3(1) of
that Regulation

12



STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAFPH 49
OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

As stated 1n Section 23 of this report, the Adminstrators have concluded that the first
prescribed objective under paragraph 3(1) (a) of Schedule B1 of the Act namely “rescuing the
company (the legal entity) as a gomng concern™ 1s not achievable 1n respect of the Company 1n
Admtmistration

Consequently the Admimstrators have performed their functions 1n relation to the Company
with the objective set out in paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act which 1s “to achieve
a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company
were wound up”

The Administrators’ proposals to achieve a better result for the creditors as a whole than
would be likely 1f 1t was wound up are as follows

1

the Admimstrators continue to manage the affairs and assets of the Company, collect
any recoverable outstanding pre and post appomntment book debts as required,
utibsing realisations of assets where appropniate, settle any administration expenses
where such expenses are incurred for the purpose of the admimstration and realise the
remaining assets of the Company,

the Admistrators be authonsed to compromise any debtor balances where
applicable,

the Admmuistrators continue with their enquines nto the conduct of the directors of
the Company and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation
nto the affairs of the Company,

the Admimistrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors of the Company (where applicable),

the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors of the Company (where applicable), as and when claims are agreed,

the Adminstrators fees and expenses be approved by the secured creditors and
preferential creditors of the Company (where applicable) in accordance with rule
2 106(5A), based on the Admuimstrators time costs and expenses incurred, on a
monthly basts,

the Administrators be discharged from hability in respect of any action of theirs as
Admimistrators on vacation of office (whether because they vacate office by reason of
resignation, death or otherwise, because they are removed from office or because their
appointment ceases to have effect), 1n accordance with schedule B1 paragraphs 98 and
99 of the Act,

the Adminstrators be authonised to seek an extension to their term of office if deemed
necessary by them, firstly by consent from the secured creditors (and the requisite
majonty of preferential creditors 1f the Admmstrators think that there will be a

13



10

11

distribution to them) under paragraph 76(2)(b) of schedule Bl to the Act for a six
month period and, 1f a further extension 1s required, by an application to court under
paragraph 76(2)(a) of schedule B1 to the Act,

When it 1s considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Admmstrators have concluded thewr duties, the Admimistrators be authorised to
take the necessary steps to move the Company from Admimstration to dissolution,
pursuant to paragraph 84 of schedule B1 to the Act, and cease to act,

If the Administrators think that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors of a
Company, that they be authonsed to take the necessary steps to move that Company
into creditors' voluntary hquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of schedule Bl to the
Act If this route 1s deemed appropriate, the Joint Administrators will seek the
appointment of Wiliiam Kenneth Dawson and Ian Brown both of Deloitte & Touche
LLP as Joint Ligmdators of that Company In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 to the Act and rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, creditors may nominate a
different person as proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the
receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved, and

If the Adnunistrators deem 1t appropnate, that they be authonsed to make an
application to court pursuant to paragraph 79 of schedule Bl to the Act to end the
Adminstration and petition the court for the winding up of that Company If
appropriate, the Administrators will apply to be appownted as Joint Liquidators
pursuant to section 140(1) of the Act

William Kenneth Dawson and Ian Brown
Joint Adminmistrators of the Company

c/o Deloitte & Touche LLP

2 Hardman Street

Manchester

M60 2AT

14



BODYCARE TOILETRIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name
Previous names
Company number
Date of incorporation

Registered office

Ordinary issued and called up share capital
Allotted, called up and fully pard ordinary shares
of £1 each

Shareholder

Directors (as at appeintment)

Directors (previous in last three years)
Company secretary
Bankers

Auditors

Bodycare Toiletries Limited

Nont Bodycare Toiletnes Limited

02188629
4/11/1987
2 Hardman Street

Manchester
M60 2AT

126,000

Hamsard 3137 Limited

John Andrew Camngton

n/a
n/a
Venture Finance Plc

PWCLLP

Appendix 1
Page 1 of 1




Agpend.ix 2
Pa.a(_ 2 of S
Rule 2 29 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Comp:r;); number
Bodycare Toiletnes Limited 02188
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 3659 of 2008
Manchester Distnict Registry
(2) Insert name and address of  Statement as to the affairs of (a) ‘ZMY 7;’ LT INVE
registered office of the company
(2 Ld o4 e

on the 2 October 2008, the date that the company entered admimstration

Statement of Truth

I beheve that the facts stated 1n this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at 2 October 2008, the date that the company entered
admumistration

—_—
Full name nw /’/

Signed

/‘ T / T
Dated Mﬁ Zé{




RAppendix 2

Pa-a‘ 3oF §
A — Summary of Assets
Asscts
Book Estumnated to
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge. £ < ___
PLANT AND EQUIPVENTT ISLR2I4 130034
TeAne DERTOLS IBoWLRET | 1B8OR 226
1a%% 3776
’

Anvicant Doe To  Venroee Finance fuc (ZZI‘I 1 Y6 )
THOPTFALL T VEARSTOLE FnAMCE LS FooMm (z_;v_q W10
Fixeo CHaRGE '

Assets subject to floating charge
SToCc kK %‘ﬂo‘aqu. w0 525
FixToees A FITTINGS 26iSG | 15000 i
COMPAOTEL €Ro\PensT 5381 | 5000 |
ESTIMATED ColTS (65000)
Uncharged assets
Estimatcd total assets available for preferential creditors _(:'—3 ,iq—q R ZO\S] s é N

Stgnaturc’/‘a EE WW/%M: 26///0’/0!’




Rppend.ix 2

Pa.5¢ Lot 5
Al — Summary of Liabilities
Estimated
1o realise
£
I
Estimated total assets available for prefereatial ;
creditors {carried from page A) £1 225525 i
¢ — = 2 °
Liaulities
Preferential creditors - 1
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £{23,52S5
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (to carry forward) (G(‘q 105)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £|122442°
£
Debts sccured by floating charges — SR TFALL TO vesstofe
FINANCE ORDED. FIxeDd CHallE 22av20)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ —
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) C,e,,’t oS
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ G 6} 1o S
£
Unsccured non-preferential claims (excluding any shorifall to floating charge (7_| 240 ’Tb
helders) ' ‘
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors |
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge helders) £ [3,033,6565 |
: \
Shortfall to fioating charge holders (brought down) —
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ {20586 (o)
£
Issucd and called up capital £ zc,‘ooi’,i
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ (V&Y 66:0:)

Z
Signature _"%I}k Date 74/4 g/‘/')(



Agperdix 2
Poge Sof §

%Q \_ \\mwN Neqg

STVI1OL

AT AN BAA Ny nt TR 08

VNS TS WYY ‘AR

7 Wl DS 40 Y001 GNPy 0017 000’7l Gt FIINSINOT “retiy) NSO 208 TFY AL7 (SIS awouthyl
aneA p1oy sareys
PIeY saIeys Jo s|reid [eutuIoN Jo oN (apooisod yym) ssaIppy 1op[oyaiey§ Jo SWEN

SYHATOHAIVHS ANVJINOD




Appendix 3

Page 1 of 1
Bodycare Toiletries Limited - In Administration
Recetpts and Payments Account for period
2 October 2008 to 3 November 2008
Estimated to Maovement
Realise 2 Oct 08 to Cumulative
Note Per SOA 3 Nov'08 to 3 Nov '08
Recelpts £ £ £
Trade Debtors 1 1,808,336 000 000
Stock 2 340,525 111,105 GO 111,105 00
Plant & Equipment 3 180,039 000 000
Fixtures and Friungs 15,000 15,000 00 15,000 00
Computer Equipment 5,000 5,000 00 5,000 00
Cash at Bank 0 5,894 36 9,894 36
4 2,348,500 140,599 36 140,999 36
Payments
None 5 000 000
0 00 0 00
Balances 1n Hand 140,999 36 140,999 36
Made up as follows £
Fixed Charge Interest Bearing Cument Account 000
Floating Charge Interest Bearing Current Account 140,999 36
—__1403%936

Notes

1 Proceeds of £1,808,336 were recewved 1n consideration of the Company's book debts but was reccived directly by Venture - see Note

5

2 Proceeds of £340,525 were receved 1n consideration of the Company's stock and of this £111,105 was received by the

Admumstrators with the balance of £229,420 beng received directly by Venture - see Note 5

1 Proceeds of £180,039 were recerved 1n consideration of the Company's plant and equipment but was recerved duectly by Venture -

see Note 5

4 An amount of £99,505 38 1s held by the Admimstrators in an Escrow account 1o cover any potential ROT Labihties  This account
ongmally amounted to £250,000 but some funds have subsequently been repaid to Hamsard following the settlement of some ROT

ltahlities

$ By virtue of Venture repaying it's faciliies, a distnbution on account of £2,217,796 has been made to date



Appendix 4

Page 1 of 2
Proof of Debt

Please return the completed forms, along with copies of statements and outstanding mvoices to substantiate your
claxm, marked for the attention of Heather Bamforth at the following address

Deloitte & Touche LLP
2 Hardman Street
Manchester

M6 2AT




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of

Bodycare Toiletries Limited

In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986
Date of Administration Order. 2 October 2008

Appendix 4
Page 2 of 2

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the company went
into liquidation (see note)

Detals of any document by reference to which the debt can be
substantiated {Note the Admimstrator/Liquidator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes Value Added Tax, please
show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax

{b} amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding uncapitalised interest
please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please state whether you
are claiming the amount shown 1 box 3 or the amount shown 1n box
5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the debt falls within
any (and if so which) of the categones of preferennal debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read
with schedule 3 to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential
£

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the secunty, and the
date 1t was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position wath or relation to creditor




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor

making the request

{c) Insert amount of ¢claim

{d) Insent full name(s) and
address(es} of creditors
concurmng with the
request (1f any) and their
claims in the
admimstration 1f the
requesting creditor’s clarm

15 below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Appendix §

Page 1of1
Form 2.21B
Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Bodycare Toiletnies Limited 02188629
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 3659 of 2008
Manchester District Registry
I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of
Bodycare Toiletries Limited

c/o Deloitte & Touche LLP

2 Hardman Street

Manchester

M60 2AT

My claim 1n the admimstration 15 (¢)

(d)

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 (¢€)

Signed

Dated




